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To:  Honorable John P. Daley, Chairman, Finance Committee  
 
From:  Cook County Board of Review (CCBOR) 

Chairman George Cardenas, Commissioner Samantha Steele and Commissioner Larry Rogers, Jr.  
  

CC:  Kanako Ishida Musselwhite, Budget Director  
Department of Budget & Management Services  
 

Date:  November 1, 2023 
 
Re:  Request for Information - FY2024 Budget Hearing  
 
 
Honorable Chairman Daley,  
  
The following information is provided in response to questions posed at our department’s budget hearing held on 
October 26th, 2023. 

 
Request ID# 1050-01   
Commissioner Anaya asked if the Board of Review could share a geographical map of where appeals in the 
County are coming from by District? 
Response: 
 
Below is a geographical map that depicts the origins of residential appeals within the county. In addition, a table 
containing relevant data for both residential and commercial appeals is provided.   
 
Request ID# 1050-02 
Commissioner Trevor asked if the Board of Review has seen a decrease or increase in the number of appeals 
for both commercial and residential over the last few years? 
Response: 
 
The analysis of total appeals over the past five years reveals an observable trend wherein the Board of Review has 
experienced an increase in the volume of appeals for both commercial and residential properties. The data indicates 
that there has been a notable rise of 13% in commercial appeals during the previous five-year period, and residential 
appeals have had an increase of 4%. 
 
 
As always, please let us know if you have any questions.  
 
 
 
 

 



   
 

   
 

 
 

Response to Request ID# 1050-01:   
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



   
 

   
 

 
 
Response to Request ID# 1050-01:   
 

 
 

 
 
 

 


